
 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at  

 
The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 

1DE  
 

on Tuesday, 6 October 2015  
 

at 6:00 pm. 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies   
 

2. Minutes   

 Copy of the minutes of the meeting held on the 7th July 2015.  
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

4. Deputations / Public Addresses   
 

5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the 
chair is of the opinion should be considered   

 

6. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places   

 Report of the Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 
 

7. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

 

  
 
 



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

   SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 



1 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 July 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parekh (Chair); Councillor  Kilbride (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Marriott, Gowen, Russell, Sargeant, Shaw and 
Stone. 
 

   
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 January 2015 were agreed 
and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2015 

The Chief Executive presented his report and gave a PowerPoint presentation on the 
work undertaken on reviewing the Polling Districts and Polling Places used for 
elections within the Borough.  Maps of Abington and Phippsville Wards were 
displayed to indicate the types of issues which could be considered as part of the 
review.  Council at its meeting on 8 June 2015 had resolved that in the next review 
equal access should be ensured to all using polling stations, including those without 
cars and with restricted mobility.  The Committee’s guidance was requested on 
consultation with the public as part of the review. 
 
The Committee would receive a report to its meeting on 6 October 2015 detailing the 
consultation response and a submission by the Returning Officer with regard to future 
polling arrangements.  There would be recommendations to form the basis of 
consultation before the Committee takes a decision at its meeting on 17 November 
2015.  It was intended to publish the final decision by 1 December 2015, which would 
be the publication of the first Electoral Register following the 2015 Canvass of 
Electors. 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

 
In answer to members’ questions and comments the Chief Executive responded as 
summarised below: 
 

 Alternatives would be considered where any polling places/stations could not 
be made accessible to all users. 

 Some wards had anomalies as a result of boundary reviews undertaken by the 
Council, County Council and the Boundary Commission using different bases.  
The review would seek to resolve such issues. 

 There would be
[...]
llow empty properties to be used as polling 
places; 

 To potentially use Housing Officers to identify areas for polling places; 

 To potentially use Neighbourhood Wardens to identify issues regarding  polling 
places; 

 That the Borough was one of the fastest growing areas in the country and as a 
result of this fast growth many new residents were not aware of the ward they 
lived in; 

2



3 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

 That Individual Electoral Registration information material could be given to 
members for passing to constituents. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Electoral Commission’s guidance on the conduct of reviews of Polling 
Districts and Polling Places and the respective responsibilities of the Council 
and of the Electoral Registration Officer and Local Returning Officers be noted. 

 
2. That the work done to date on the current review and the plans to complete the 

review in good time for the Police and Crime Commissioner elections in May 
2016 be noted. 
 

3. That the comments in the preamble above be considered bearing in mind the 
Commission’s guidance.  

 

7. INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 

The Chief Executive presented a report detailing progress made towards the 
implementation of Individual Electoral Registration (IER) in light of the Council’s 
resolution on 8 June 2015 that further work be carried out to ensure maximum 
numbers of Borough residents are registered to vote, particularly with the full 
implementation of IER. 
 
The response to IER had been very low nationally in 2014/15 and the Electoral 
Commission had decided to recommend that the final transition from the household 
system to IER be put back to be completed in December 2016.  Approximately 4,000 
electors in the Borough (4.6%) who are registered under the old system were still to 
register under IER in spite of repeated reminders.  
 
In answer to members’ questions and comments the Chief Executive responded as 
summarised below: 
 

 Notifying people of IER through the Council Tax system when they reported 
changes to circumstances had led to some issues, particularly in the case of 
bereavements, and other methods were being considered. 

 Under IER people have to register individually and then register each following 
year.  A person’s electoral number would change as the new Electoral 
Register was published annually in December. 

 
Members offered the following comments for consideration; 
 

 That IER information material could be given to members for passing to 
constituents; 

 That local radio be used to publicise IER as many people were listeners; 

 That door knocking to chase up IER responses often tended to miss catching 
many people; 

 There might be an issue with many first time voters not registering under IER; 

 That consideration be given to students who are not registering under IER, 
with approximately 7,100 not registered; 

3



4 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

 That attention be paid to IER in those wards where there is a high transient 
population, particularly of transient workers; 

 That attention be given to registering voters in areas of high density housing; 

 Publicising IER at social and community events where many people gather 
together; 

 That the resources available to promote IER be considered. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that the intention was to promote IER until it became 
something people did on a routine and on-going basis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the actions being undertaken by officers to pursue the ongoing implementation 
of Individual Electoral Registration in Northampton be noted and the comments in the 
preamble above be considered following the motion passed at the Council meeting 
held on 8 June 2015.  
 

 
                                              The meeting concluded at 7:03 pm. 
 
 

4



General Purposes Template/01/10/15 

 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 

 
Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 

  
6th October 2015 
 
No 
 
Chief Executive 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To update members on the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places and to 

present to the Committee recommendations from the Local Returning Officer 
relating to the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places under various 
legislative provisions and in particular The Electoral Registration and 
Administration Act 2013 and seek the Committee’s comments before the 
commencement of formal consultation. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the representations of the (Local Returning Officer and 

the public consultation that will now take place. 
  

2.2 That the Committee makes any comments on the Local Returning Officer’s 
proposals that it would wish to inform the consultation. 

 

2.3 That the Committee notes that final recommendations will be brought to a 
meeting of the Committee on the 17th November 2015.  

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The introduction of The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 

requires each local authority to carry out a review of polling districts and 
polling places every fifth year after 1st October 2013. 

Report Title 
 

Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

Appendices: 

1 

5

Agenda Item 6



General Purposes Template/01/10/15 

 
3.1.2 Although the Council completed a review in 2013, following representations 

made to the Electoral Commission that the review had not been completed 
fully, the Commission requested that a further full review be conducted as 
soon as possible.. 

 
3.1.3 The Local Returning Officer initiated a full and comprehensive review of 

Polling Districts and Polling Places immediately following the Parliamentary 
and Local Elections held on 7th May 2015 and the processes outlined by this 
report and being undertaken by the Local Returning Officer and the Council 
comply with the Electoral Commission’s request referred to in 3.1.2 above. 

 
3.1.4 The scope and methodology of the review and consultation was agreed by 

General Purposes committee on 7th July 2015. 
 

3.1.5 The review is being conducted and informed by legislative requirements and 
extant guidance from the Electoral Commission. Broadly, there is a 
requirement for the Council to take certain steps in conducting the review. 
This includes the publication of a notice; comments on proposed polling 
stations by the Local Returning Officer and broad consultations with a number 
of stakeholders, particularly those organisations or groups with expertise in 
disability related issues. These processes have been followed fully and the 
review informing the Local Returning Officer’s report have been 
comprehensive. 

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
 
4.1 Resources and Risk 

 
4.1.1 Additional resource will be required to manage and run any additional Polling 

Stations required following any proposed reductions in size of some Polling 
districts. European, National, Police, County and Parish elections, ballots and 
referendums are not funded by the Borough Council but costs are reclaimed 
from the responsible body. The Borough Council is responsible for its own 
elections and for specified local ballots such as Community Planning 
Referendums or any Mayoral Referendum. 
 

4.1.2 Additional cost will be incurred by increasing the number of polling places. 
 
4.2 Legal 
  
4.2.1 The review has to be conducted in accordance with various legislative 

provisions, including the Representation of the People Act 1983 and the 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. Formal guidance from the 
Electoral Commission, entitled Reviews of Polling Districts, Polling Places and 
Polling Stations is being followed closely  

4.1 Equality 
  
4.1.1 Access to polling districts, places and polling stations is central to the review 

and recommendations. Advice has been sought from specialist groups and 

6



General Purposes Template/01/10/15 

agencies relating to access needs of protected groups, specifically those with 
a disability.  
 

4.1.2 Full inspections of Polling Places have taken place which included 
accessibility and incorporated any advice given by the groups above.  

 
4.2 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.2.1 Consultation has been carried out informally and will now be carried out 

formally in relation to these proposals. 

4.2.2 Compulsory consultees are stated in the guidance issued by the Electoral 
Commission and include the following: 

 Candidates and agents for the parliamentary, local and Parish elections 
held on May 7th, 2015 

 Elected representatives (County Councillors, MEP’s etc) 

  Local Returning Officers from neighbouring authorities (e.g. South 
Northamptonshire) 

 Disability Groups 

 Political Parties 

 Electors 

 Council officers with relevant experience 
 
4.3 Other Implications 

 
4.3.1 None 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places files and records, held by the 

Borough Secretary’s department. 
5.2 EC Guidance, “Reviews of polling districts, polling places and polling stations”. 

 
 
 

 
David Kennedy 

Chief Executive and Local Returning Officer 
Ext 7726 

 
 
 

7



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE LOCAL RETURNING OFFICER 
TO NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

 
 
The following report outlines proposals for Polling Districts and Polling Places in 
Northampton following initial consultation with the public and interested parties. 
 
The proposals attached are presented to the Council’s General Purposes Committee for 
the Committee to comment upon. 
 
These proposals, with comments from the Committee, are to be subjected to further formal 
consultation for a 4 week period, Notice of which is being given in the proper manner. 
 
Attached appendices show the recommended Polling Dis
[...]
ters in person assigned to it. This does not mean that a Polling District cannot be larger 
than 2,500, but if so then it will need a number of Polling Stations, which may of course be 
in the same Polling Place. 
 

8



 

 

In recent draft guidance relating to the forthcoming referendum on the nation’s 
membership of the European Union, the Commission has drawn on experience in 
Scotland in 2014. In light of the very high turnouts achieved in Scotland and in 
consideration of planning for such in the EU Referendum, the Commission has suggested 
at the Referendum Local Returning officers should try not to exceed 1,500 voters in 
person whilst recognising that on occasion this will be necessary and appropriate. 
 
As mentioned above, public consultation has been carried out in preparing these draft 
recommendations. All comments have been considered where relevant and a summary of 
the comments made is attached in the appendices to this document. 
 
In addition, a programme of inspecting actual and potential Polling Places has been 
undertaken in order to inform these recommendations. A small number of inspections 
remain to be carried out, and where alternatives are proposed by consultees during the 
formal consultation these will also be subjected to inspection if this has not already 
happened. 
 
As explained in the covering report, these draft recommendations, with comments from the 
Committee, are to be subjected to formal consultation which will then be reported back to 
the Committee for decision on the 17th November to be incorporated into the Register on 
the 1st December. 
 
Proposals are presented, for ease of reference, Borough Council Ward by Borough 
Council Ward. Details of Polling District boundaries and projected numbers of voters in 
person are contained within the Appendices. 
 
Abington Ward 
 
Abington Ward currently has 5 Polling Districts. One Polling District falls within the 
Northampton South Constituency and has less than 1,000 projecte
[...]
is remote from 
the Polling Place for that District. It is therefore proposed to establish a new Polling District 
at the west end of this Ward. Initially this District will have no voters in person. However 
once voters register in this area, the proposed Polling Place that they will vote in is 
proposed to be Sixfields Stadium. This could include a mobile option for a Polling Station 
within the Stadium Car Park. 
 
The remainder of the Ward is proposed to be unchanged as the arrangements work well 
and the Polling Places are suitable and accessible. One District is projected to have just 
over 1,800 voters in person by 2020 and thus there may be an additional Polling Station at 
Franklins Gardens, which is the Polling Place. The other Polling Place is the Doddridge 
Centre. 
 
The proposed arrangements, which involve minimal change, are considered to be the best 
possible in St James Ward and recommended on that basis. 
 
Sunnyside Ward 
 
Sunnyside Ward currently consists of two Polling Districts served by one Polling Place. 
One Polling District is determined by the County Council Division boundary. 
 
Representations were made that the Polling Place at Hinton Road Community Rooms was 
too small and inaccessible at the time of the elections. The point on accessibility is not 
accepted, but it is recognised that the level of use of this Polling Place with two Polling 
Stations is relatively high for its size. It also needs to be noted that the projected number of 
voters in person in one existing Polling District in 2020 is around 2,000. 
 
It is therefore proposed to increase the number of Polling Districts to three, with three 
Polling Places. The proposed Polling Places are the Sunley Management and Conference 
Centre at the University, Hinton Road Community Rooms and a proposed mobile unit at 
Bective Road. 
 
The proposed arrangements are intended to provide more accessible voting arrangements 
for electors in Sunnyside Ward and are recommended on that basi

Minutes of the meeting


1 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 October 2015 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 October 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parekh (Chair); Councillor Kilbride (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Marriott, Sargeant, Shaw and Stone 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Russell.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 7th July 2015 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
  
 

6. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

The Chief Executive submitted a report which updated Members on the Review of 
Polling Districts and Polling Places. It was explained that the Electoral Commission 
had drafted guidance with regards to the forthcoming referendum on the membership 
of the European Union, having experienced a high turnout in the recent during 
Scotland’s referendum. It was explained that the Commission had recommended that 
Local Returning officers should attempt not to exceed 1,500 votes in person and 
therefore, in the review there was an increased number of polling districts.  
 
It was noted that during the review there had been some feedback and responses 
from Members of the public and Members and it was explained that the next round of 
consultation may include further suggestions for Polling Stations. It was explained 
that the consultation would be for 4 weeks in order to comply with statute and that the 
final recommendations from the review would be brought before the General 
Purposes Committee on the 17th November 2015. 
 
 



2 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 October 2015 

In response to questions asked by the Committee, the Chief Executive confirmed that 
he was not aware of any research carried out that voting returns and proximity to 
polling stations. He also explained that there had been some strong representation 
from some schools who did not want to be used as polling stations and whilst efforts 
would be made to find alternative arrangements, ultimately, the Chief Executive could 
insist that they be polling stations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
2.1 That the representations of the Local Returning Officer and the public 

consultation be noted. 
  

2.2 That Committee members make comments on the Local Returning Officer’s 
proposals that it would wish to inform the consultation. 

 

2.3 That it be noted that the final recommendations would be brought to the meeting 
of the Committee on the 17th November 2015.  

 
  
 

<
The meeting concluded at 6.25pm 

 
 


